purchased by the Initial Stockholders (excluding the Sponsor) in the PIPE Investment.
(4) Includes the Initial Stockholders’ ownership of 4,079,000 shares of Class A Stock purchased under the Sponsor Subscription Agreement and

includes 15,000 shares of Class A Stock purchased by the Initial Stockholders (excluding the Sponsor) in the PIPE Investment.
(5) Excludes Warrants issued in connection with the Company’s IPO as such securities are not exercisable until December 15, 2021, which is 12

months from the closing of the Company’s IPO.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands)

   As of March 31, 2021
As of March 31,

2021

Legacy
Matterport
(Historical)

Gores Holding
V1 (Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash   $ 49,485   $ 177   $ 345,022   (A)  $ 653,266

   (23,377)   (B)
   (8,826)   (C)
   (3,276)   (D)
   295,000   (E)
   (939)   (N)

Restricted cash   400   —   —   400
Accounts receivable, net   4,630   —   —   4,630
Inventories   3,461   —   —   3,461
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,757   836   —   3,593

Total current assets   60,733   1,013   603,604   665,350
Non-current assets:
Deferred tax asset   —   —   —   —
Investments and cash held in Trust Account   —   345,022   (345,022)   (A)   —
Property and equipment, net   8,531   —   —   8,531
Other long-term assets   5,242   —   (2,983)   (C)   2,259

Total non-current assets   13,773   345,022   (348,005)   10,790

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 74,506   $ 346,035   $ 255,599   $ 676,140

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 5,317   $ —   $ —   $ 5,317
State franchise tax   —   50   (22)   (D)   28
Related party note   —   600   (600)   (D)   —
Current portion of long-term debt   8,568   —   —   8,568
Deferred revenue   6,444   —   —   6,444
Public warrants derivative liability   —   27,255   —   27,255
Private warrants derivative liability   —   17,578   —   17,578
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   8,415   2,659   (2,390)   (C)   6,030

   (2,654)   (D)

Total current liabilities   28,744   48,142   (5,666)   71,220
Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt   3,117   —   —   3,117
Deferred revenue, non-current   247   —   —   247
Deferred underwriting compensation   —   12,075   (12,075)   (B)   —
Earn-out liabilities   —   —   227,007   (L)   227,007
Other liabilities   300   —   —   300

Total non-current liabilities   3,664   12,075   214,932   230,671

Total liabilities   32,408   60,217   209,266   301,891

Commitments and contingencies:
Common stock subject to possible redemption   —   345,000   (345,000)   (F)   —
Redeemable convertible preferred stock   164,168   —   (164,168)   (G)   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Legacy Matterport Common Stock   10   —   31   (G)   —

   (41)   (I)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands)

   As of March 31, 2021

As of March 31,
2021

Legacy
Matterport
(Historical)

Gores Holding
V1 (Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Class A Stock   —   —   3   (E)   24
   3   (F)
   1   (H)
   17   (I)

Class F Stock   —   1   (1)   (H)   —
Additional paid-in capital   10,682   —   (1,750)   (B)   516,654

   (8,877)   (C)
   294,997   (E)
   344,997   (F)
   164,137   (G)
   24   (I)
   8,059   (J)
   (68,735)   (K)
   (227,007)   (L)
   1,066   (M)
   (939)   (N)

Accumulated other comprehensive income   108   —   —   108
Accumulated deficit   (132,870)   (59,183)   (9,552)   (B)   (142,537)

   (542)   (C)
   (8,059)   (J)
   68,735   (K)
   (1,066)   (M)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (122,070)   (59,182)   555,501   374,249

TOTAL LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED
STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)   $ 74,506  $ 346,035  $ 255,599   $ 676,140

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

For the Three
Months Ended
March 31, 2021

Legacy
Matterport
(Historical)

Gores Holding VI
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Subscription   $ 13,800  $ —   $ —   $ 13,800
License   2,260   —   —   2,260
Services   2,689   —   —   2,689
Product   8,180   —   —   8,180

Total revenue   26,929   —   —   26,929

Costs of revenue:
Subscription   3,251   —   57   (AA)   3,319

   11   (BB)
License   —   —   —   —
Services   2,035   —   30   (AA)   2,226

   161   (BB)
Product   4,915   —   80   (AA)   5,156

   161   (BB)

Total costs of revenue   10,201   —   500   10,701

Gross profit   16,728   —   (500)   16,228

Operating expenses:
Research and development   6,025   —   948   (AA)   7,411

   438   (BB)
Selling, general, and administrative   13,058   —   2,751   (AA)   16,104

   295   (BB)
Professional fees   —   3,239   —   3,239
State franchise tax   —   50   —   50
Change in fair value of warrant liability   —   26,673   —   26,673

Total operating expenses   19,083   29,962   4,432   53,477

Loss from operations   (2,355)   (29,962)   (4,932)   (37,249)
Other income (expense):

Interest income   8   14   (14)   (CC)   8
Interest expense   (308)   —   —   (308)
Other (expense) income, net   (198)   —   —   (198)

Total other income (expense)   (498)   14   (14)   (498)

Loss before provision for (benefit from) income taxes   (2,853)   (29,948)   (4,946)   (37,747)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   19   26   (26)   (DD)   19

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (2,872)  $ (29,974)  $ (4,920)   $ (37,766)

Weighted average shares outstanding—Common stock   9,621,163
Common stock—basic and diluted   $ (0.30)
Weighted average shares outstanding—Class A   34,500,000   241,956,778
Class A Stock—basic and diluted [See Note 3]   $ (0.70)   $ (0.16)
Weighted average shares outstanding—Class F   8,625,000
Class F Stock—basic and diluted   $ (0.70)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2020

Legacy
Matterport
(Historical)

Gores Holding VI
(Historical)

Pro Forma Transaction
Accounting Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Subscription   $ 41,558  $ —   $ —   $ 41,558
License   3,500   —   —   3,500
Services   7,702   —   —   7,702
Product   33,124   —   —   33,124

Total revenue   85,884   —   —   85,884
Costs of revenue:

Subscription   11,445   —   732   (AA)   12,177
License   69   —   3   (AA)   72
Services   6,131   —   328   (AA)   6,459
Product   20,300   —   1,313   (AA)   21,613

Total costs of revenue   37,945   —   2,376   40,321

Gross profit   47,939   —   (2,376)   45,563

Operating expenses:
Research and development   17,710   —   14,954   (AA)   32,664
Selling, general, and administrative   41,791   —   44,351   (AA)   94,201

   8,059   (BB)
Professional fees   —   78   —   78
State franchise tax   —   55   —   55
Warrant liability expense   —   795   —   795
Allocated expense for warrant issuance cost   —   608   542   (CC)   1,150

Total operating expenses   59,501   1,536   67,906   128,943

Loss from operations   (11,562)   (1,536)   (70,282)   (83,380)
Other income (expense):

Interest income   19   8   (8)   (DD)   19
Interest expense   (1,501)   —   —   (1,501)
Other (expense) income, net   (900)   —   —   (900)

Total other income (expense)   (2,382)   8   (8)   (2,382)
Loss before provision for (benefit from) income taxes   (13,944)   (1,528)   (70,290)   (85,762)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   77   (27)   27   (EE)   77

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (14,021)  $ (1,501)  $ (70,317)   $ (85,839)

Weighted average shares outstanding—Common stock   7,972,543
Common stock—basic and diluted   $ (1.76)
Weighted average shares outstanding—Class A   3,170,550   241,956,778
Class A Stock—basic and diluted [See Note 3]   $ (2.14)   $ (0.35)
Weighted average shares outstanding—Class F   11,457,666
Class F Stock—basic and diluted   $ (2.14)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP as Legacy Matterport has been